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Village of Green Valley an open drainage ditch was relocated and the tile line
from the church was not re-connected, causing flooding in the basement from
1974 to 1979 $4.519.00.

Approved May 19, 1981

CHAPTER 244 —H.F.No. 1088

An act relating to the secretary of state; requiring that government survey
documents be maintained on microfilm; providing for preserving certain documents;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 5.03.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 5.03, is amended to read:

5.03 CLERK OF GOVERNMENT SURVEYS.

There is hereby created in the office of the secretary of state the position
of clerk of government surveys and documents for the purpose of receiving and
for the safe-keeping of all the records and archives of the office of United
States surveyor general for the state as soon as they shall be received from the
commissioner of the general land office ai Washington, D.C. The secretary of
state shall maintain a microfilmed copy of government survey documents for
public inspection. The original documents shall be preserved in a climate
controlled environment prescribed by_ the secretary of state. The documents
shall be maintained so that they are available for public inspection.

Approved May 19, 1981

CHAPTER 245—H.F.No. 1301

An act relating to consumer protection; providing for a definition of building
materials which may contain urea formaldehyde; providing for exceptions; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1980. Section 325F.I8, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 325F.18, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. la. For the purposes of section 325F.I8 "building materials"
means any urea f or ma Idehyde-con ta i n in g material used in the construction or
insulation of £ housing unit^ but does not include:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.
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(1) draperies, carpeting, Furniture and furnishings not normallj
nently affixed to a housing unit; and

(2) noncellular insulation.

Approved May. 19, 1981

CHAPTER 246 —S.F.No. 2

An act relating to the Mississippi River headwaters area; establishing a joint
board of counties to prepare, adopt and implement a comprehensive land use plan for the
Mississippi River headwaters area; imposing a temporary moratorium' on the use of
certain lands subject to city land use controls; proposing new law coded as Minnesota
Statutes, Chapter II4B.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. |114B.011 PURPOSE AND INTENT.

The legislature finds that:

(a) The Mississippi River from its outlet at Lake Itasca. Clearwaler
County, to the southerly boundary of Morrison County, Minnesota, possesses
outstanding and unique natural, scientific, historical, recreational and cultural
values deserving of protection and enhancement;

(b) The counties of Clearwater, Hubbard. BcltramJ, Cass, Itasca. Aitkin.
Crow Wing and Morrison have entered into a joint powers agreement pursuant
to law tor the purpose of developing a plan for the protection and enhancement
of the foregoing values; and

(c) The plan adopted by the counties pursuant to the joint powers
agreement establishes guidelines and minimum standards for cooperative local
management of this segment of the Mississippi River.

It is the intent of sections I to 7 to authorize and direct the joint board
and the counties to implement this comprehensive plan for the Mississippi
headwaters area.

Sec. 2. [1I4B.02I MISSISSIPPI HEADWATERS BOARD.

Subdivision L DEFINITIONS. For the purpose of sections 1 to 6. the
following terms have the meanings given them in this subdivision unless the
context clearly requires otherwise.

(a) BOARD. "Board" means the Mississippi headwaters board eslab-
lished pursuant to subdivision 2 of this section or those counties that have
complied with section 8 of this act.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.


